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Plling up of Naphtha at Cochiu
Refinery

9259. SHRI RAMACHANDRAN
XADANNAPPALLL: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether naphtha is being piled up in Cochin Refinery due to the failure of FACT to lift it;

(b) whether this has resulted in allowing down the production; and

(c) if so, what steps are being taken to lift naphtha from the Refinery and enabling them to run at full capacity?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI SHAH-
NAWAZ KHAN): (a) to (c). Due to certain maintenance ang operational difficulties, FACT Cochin was not operating at its full capacity during March-April, 1974, and, therefore did not lift naphtha to the extent it was expected to do. Naphtha has, therefore, been accumulating in the refiln-
ery’s storage tanks but the production in the refinery is not being slowed down on this account as all available steps like maximising gasoline production, slopping of naphtha to crude, coastal movement to other ports and export of naphtha are being taken to ease the situation.
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Supply of Lubricants by 10C to National 01l Company Calcutta

9263 SHRI SAMAR GUHA Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state

(a) whether the Indian Oil Corporation Lumitcd has been recently directed to provide huge quantity of Mineral Base ONl Stocks and other lubricant products to the National Oil Company, Caleutta;

(b) whether thely demand of m-
erdbscd quota was earlier rejected by the India, O] Corporation Lamated,

fide, and .

(c) the consideration for which the recent sanction has beem accorded to the said Company and facts theéreof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI SHAH-
NAWAZ KHAN) (a) No Sir, no such directive has been given to the 10"

(b) The information in this regard Is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House in due course

(c) Does not arise, in view of the reply given to part (a) above

Hindi Version of Acts

1264 SHRI S C SAMANTA Wik the M) ster of [ AW JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether the authorised Hind:
version of the Motor Vehicles Act 13 available,

(b) if not, the time by which it will be made available, and

(¢) the particulars of the other Acts, Hind1 versions of which are at the preparation stage or which are pend-
1ng to be translated or which have not been taken up tor tramslation so far?

THE MINISICR OF STATE IN
TIIC MINISTRY OF LAW JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHARY). (a)
No, Sir

(b) An authenlic Hind: verSon of the Act 15 hkely to be published In the officlal Gazetle in W,w four months

(c) Authenfic ILinli versions ot 320
Central Acls are available Gut of the remamning 400 Central Acts ip the Ind:a Code, Hind: translations of 160

